Expected credit loss is evaluated depending on changes in credit risk of exposure since the initial recognition, taking into account
unbiased future oriented information even if no actual loss was incurred. ECL model is based on past events, current conditions and
forecast of future economic conditions which can make impact on expected future cash flows. Therefore credit loss impairment
alloowances now are more sensitive to changes in forecasts of future economic conditions and can fluctuate more than before the
adoption of IFRS 9.

The expected credit loss impairment model is based on the actual credit loss experience over the past seven years. Loan portfolio
exposures were segmented to corporates or individuals, and corporates were segmented as those that are linked to the real estate
industry (real estate development, rent or selling) or not.

Off-balance sheet exposures are divided into 3 stages the same way as appropriate balance-sheet exposures. ECL’s are calculated
in the same way as for appropriate balance-sheet exposures.

Estimated impact of IFRS 9 application for the 1 January 2018 is disclosed in the tables below.

Impact of IFRS 9 application on impairment

The Bank
31 December 2017

IAS 39

1 January 2018
IFRS 9

 Change

Loans and receivables 5,745  6,002  257

Debt securities -  24  24

Placements with central and other banks -  20  20

Other financial assets -  1

 1

Impairment of financial assets 5,745  6,047  302

The Group
31 December 2017

IAS 39

1 January 2018
IFRS 9

 Change

Loans and receivables 5,792  6,049  257

Debt securities -  24  24

Placements with central and other banks -  20  20

Other financial assets -  1

 1

Impairment of financial assets 5,792  6,094  302

In amount of change in loans and receivables (257 thousand euros) included impairment losses on credit liabilities represent
24 thousand euros and guarantees – 2 thousand euros.

  31 December 2017  31 December 2018

The Bank (The Group)  TAS 39  TFAS 9  Change

Credit commitments  0  (23)  (23)

Guarantees  0  (3)  (3)

Total impairment of off-balance
items  0  (26)  (26)

UAB MEDICINOS BANKAS

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD AS AT 31TH DECEMBER 2018
 (All amounts in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

 15

Note 3 Debt securities

Held-to-maturity investments are as follows:

The Group

The Bank

31
December

2018

31
December

2017

31
December

2018

31
December

2017

43,888  18,017 Government bonds of the Republic of Lithuania 43,888  18,017

1,148  - Non-financial company bonds 1,148  -

1,314  1,220 Financial company bonds 1,314  1,220

1,566  1,600 Government bonds of the Republic of Iceland 1,566  1,600

1,002  1,869 Government bonds of the Kingdom of Spain 1,002  1,869

-  1,943 Government bonds of the Republic of Belgium -  1,943

-  1,058 Government bonds of the Republic of Croatia -  1,058

4,575  1,003 Government bonds of the Republic of Latvia 4,575  1,003

3,005  2,127 Government bonds of the Republic of Poland 3,005  2,127

3,089  2,075 Government bonds of the Republic of Romania 3,089  2,075

4,172  2,565 Government bonds of the Republic of Slovenia 4,172  2,565

2,619  3,347 Government bonds of the Kingdom of Sweden 2,619  3,347

2,689  1,668 Government bonds of the Republic of Finland 2,689  1,668

1,679  1,368 Government bonds of the Republic of Hungary 1,679  1,368

70,746  39,860 Total 70,746  39,860

Note 4 Loans and receivables

  Loans to customers and receivables comprise:

 The Bank

 31 December
2018

 31 December
2017

Loans to customers, including short-term bills of exchange 156,946  152,518

Receivable with deferred payment -  2,661

Overdrafts  1,814  1,348

Factoring  589  759

Leasing 12,992  11,874

 172,341  169,160

Less: impairment (2,546)  (5,706)

   Loans and receivables, net 169,795  163,454

 The Group

 31 December
2018

 31 December
2017

Loans to customers, including short-term bills of exchange 158,803  152,523

Receivable with deferred payment 227  2,927